OIPE MAY 2 5 2007 6-93) MAY 2 5 200 FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

05-31-2007 103411280

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ET

- 02 /	Attorney Docket No.: 054921-0038
Commissioner for Patents: MA Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	IL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1. ArvinMeritor, Inc.	Name: ET US Holdings LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _ Yes _X No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Agreement	Street Address: Corporation Trust Center 1209 Orange Street City: Wilmington
Execution Date: May 16, 2007	State: DE Zip: 19801 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/508722, 08/157470, 10/195580, 09/897372, 07/886955, 07/886963, 09/259662, 07/108002, 09/285546, 07/345141, 07/544408, 09/914905, 07/334901, 08/846735, 09/601129, 09/264233, 09/264234, 09/285863, 08/849628, 08/030633, 07/541083 Additional numbers attached: Yes X No	09/529103, 09/627500, 09/827418, 09/605847, 08/689310, 09/408335, 07/706169, 09/855402, 08/805092, 09/423597
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 41
Name: John D. Zele Internal Address: Customer No. 09629 Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R §3.41):
Street Address: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20004	8. Deposit account number: 50-0310 Attach duplicate of page if paying by deposit account
John D. Zele, Reg. No. 39,887 Name of Person Signing Signature	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the May 25, 2007 Date
05/30/2007 DBYRNE 00000068 500310 09508722 Total number of pages inclu	ding cover sheet, attachments and documents: 5

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ArvinMeritor, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), of 2135 West Maple Road, Troy, MI 48084, is the sole and exclusive record and beneficial owner of the United States patent applications and patents listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to ET US HOLDINGS LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), of Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801, USA, all of its right, title and interest to Assignee in and to (i) the Patent Rights, (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations of the foregoing, (iii) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (including the right to claim the priority date of any of the foregoing), (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein, (v) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, abuse, misappropriation, violation or other impairment thereof, including, without limitation, the right to receive all proceeds of suit and damage awards therefore, and (vi) all payments, income, and royalties and rights to payments, income, and royalties arising out of the sale, lease, license, assignment, or other disposition thereof (hereinafter the "Assigned Rights").

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration as set forth in the agreements between the parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has agreed to assign, sell and set over and by these presents does hereby assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Rights, the Assigned Rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of Assignee in the Assigned Rights and to obtain Letters Patent therefore in the name of Assignee, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and

1

UNITED STATES

request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any such Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this Little day of Lottle day of <a href="Lit

ARVINMERITOR, INC.

Name. John A. Crable

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

2

PATENT REEL: 019379 FRAME: 0279

Exhibit A

Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	<u>Title</u>
09/508722	May 19, 2000	6405437	June 18, 2002	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ENCASING AN OBJECT
08/157470	November 26, 1993	5336856	August 9, 1994	ELECTRONIC MUFFLER ASSEMBLY WITH EXHAUST BYPASS
09/743179	February 23, 2001	6575267	June 10, 2003	EXHAUST COMPONENT HAVING MULTIPLE-PLATED OUTER SHELL
07/215225	July 5, 1988	RE33118	December 2, 1986	EXHAUST PROCESSOR
07/099557	September 22, 1987	4783959	November 15, 1988	EXHAUST PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY
09/529104	June 14, 2000	6253792	July 3, 2001	EXHAUST PROCESSOR END CAP
09/700484	February 21, 2001	6422007	July 23, 2002	EXHAUST SYSTEM
10/195580	July 15, 2002			EXHAUST SYSTEM
09/897372	July 2, 2001	6527006	March 4, 2003	EXHAUST VALVE ASSEMBLY
07/886955	May 21, 1992	5293743	March 15, 1994	LOW THERMAL CAPACITANCE EXHAUST PROCESSOR
07/886963	May 21, 1992	5331810	July 26, 1994	LOW THERMAL CAPACITANCE EXHAUST SYSTEM FOR AN INTERNAL COMBUSITON ENGINE
09/259662	February 26, 1999	6155091	December 5, 2000	MANDREL ASSEMBLY FOR TUBE- BENDING APPARATUS
07/108002	October 14, 1987	4850189	July 25, 1989	MANIFOLD BAFFLE SYSTEM
09/529103	June 7, 2000	6463655	October 15, 2002	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSEMBLING EXHAUST COMPONENTS
09/627500	July 28, 2000			METHOD OF COUPLING EXHAUST COMPONENTS TO ONE ANOTHER
09/827418	April 6, 2001	6453558	September 24, 2002	METHOD OF LOCKING TOGETHER EXHAUST COMPONENTS
09/605847	June 29, 2000			METHOD OF MAKING EXHAUST TREATMENT PROCESSOR
08/689310	August 7, 1996	5829132	November 3, 1998	METHODS OF ASSEMBLING AN EXHAUST PROCESSOR
09/285546	April 2, 1999	6164412	December 26, 2000	MUFFLER
07/345141	April 28, 1989	4941545	July 17, 1990	MUFFLER ASSEMBLY
07/544408	June 27, 1990	5147987	September 15, 1992	MUFFLER ASSEMBLY
09/914905	October 30, 2001	6659222	December 9, 2003	MULTI-CHAMBERED MUFFLER
07/334901	April 7, 1989	4930597	June 5, 1990	NOISE ATTENUATION APPARATUS
08/846735	April 30, 1997	5952624	September 14, 1999	NOISE ATTENUATOR
09/408335	September 29, 1999			PIPE CUTTER
07/706169	May 28, 1991	5229557	July 20, 1993	RIGIDIFIED MUFFLER ASSEMBLY
09/855402	May 15, 2001	6579030	June 17, 2003	SENSOR MOUNT ASSEMBLY
08/805092	February 24, 1997	5801344	September 1, 1998	SOUND ATTENUATOR WITH THROAT TUNER
09/423597	November 10, 1999			SPIRAL-FORMED EXHAUST TUBE
09/601129	July 27, 2000	6415889	July 9, 2002	STAMPED-FORMED MUFFLER APPARATUS AND ASSEMBLY PROCESS

3

PATENT REEL: 019379 FRAME: 0280

UNITED STATES

***************************************		***************************************		
09/264233	March 5, 1999	6257367	July 10, 2001	STAMP-FORMED MUFFLER
09/264234	March 5, 1999	6199659	March 13, 2001	STAMP-FORMED MUFFLER
09/285863	April 2, 1999	6135237	October 24, 2000	STAMP-FORMED MUFFLER
08/849628	June 4, 1997	5949035	September 7, 1999	STAMP-FORMED MUFFLER HAVING A UNITARY INNER CARTRIDGE
08/030633	March 12, 1993	5290974	March 1, 1994	TAB AND NOTCH LOCATOR FOR EXHAUST SYSTEMS
08/896030	July 17, 1997	6009737	January 4, 2000	TUBE BENDER
07/800853	November 27, 1991	5245409	September 14, 1993	TUBE SEAM WELD INSPECTION DEVICE
06/873984	June 13, 1986	4689952	September 1, 1987	TUNED EXHAUST MANIFOLD
07/319069	March 6, 1989	4961314	October 9, 1990	TUNED EXHAUST PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY
07/425308	October 23, 1989	5009065	April 23, 1991	TUNED EXHAUST PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY
07/541083	June 19, 1990	5048287	September 17, 1991	TUNED EXHAUST PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY

4

RECORDED: 05/25/2007

PATENT REEL: 019379 FRAME: 0281